

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5028-5030, 5487-5488, 5506 OF 2008, 2540-2541, 7034-7036 AND
7457 OF 2013

Harsh Vardhan Exports P. Ltd. & Anr. ...Appellant
-Versus-
Union of India & Ors.Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 5028-5030 OF 2014 AND 7034-7036, 7457 OF 2013

The matters were placed before the Ld. Registrar on 24th May, 2016 when the following order was passed:-

“CA 7034-7036/13

Await certificate of service in r/o respondent No. 2 from the High Court.

Reminder be issued.

CA 7457/13

Ld. Counsel for the appellant to take necessary steps regarding the change of the name of appellant company, inform the Ld. Counsel accordingly.

List on 4.8.2016.

CA 5028-5030/08

Matter is ready for listing before the Hon'ble Court. To be listed as and when the connected matters become complete.”

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 5487-5488, 5506, AND 5028-5030 OF 2008

The matters were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 12th March, 2013 when the following order was passed:-

“In Civil Appeal No. 5506/08 both sides have filed their respective statement of case. In the remaining matters, the appellant have filed their respective statement of case. No appearance for the respondent. Both sides submit that no further steps are required. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.”

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 2540-2541 OF 2013

The matter was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 13th March, 2014 when the following order was passed:-

“Matter falls under complete category. It be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.”

Status in each of the matter is as under:

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5028-5030, 5487-5488, 5506 of 2008 and 2540-2541 of 2013

It is submitted that the appeals are ready for hearing.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7034-7036 of 2013

It is submitted that there are two common respondents. Service of notice of lodgment of petition is complete on respondent No. 1 as certificate of service has been received from the High Court and certificate of service has not been received in respect of respondent No. 2. Reminder has been issued to the Rajasthan High Court on 27.09.2013, 15.05.2014, 27.11.2015, 19.05.2016 and 01.08.2016.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7457 OF 2013

It is submitted that service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete on the sole respondent as Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the said respondent counsel for both the parties have not filed statement of case. Time granted period has been expired as per amended rules. Appeal is ready for hearing.

It is further submitted that Mr. Ashish Rana, Advocate counsel for the appellant has clarified regarding name of appellant Company on Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of appellant in view of Ld. Registrar's Order dated 24th May, 2016.

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

Dated this the 3rd Day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate,
Central Agency Section.
2. Mr. Ashish Rana, Advocate
3. Mr. C.N. Sreekumar, Advocate
4. Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR